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1890 August 21 Thursday None 
recorded 

Susie Johnson’s birthday. 18 years old. Maggi Taylor left for home.  

1890 August 22 Friday None 
recorded 

Down to the beach “War of Roses.” Out in the evening on the beach. All in treble. 
Retired 12 o clock. 

1890 August 23 Saturday Very cool Going to the beach and Mrs. Demar. 
1890 August 24 Sunday None 

recorded 
Quite a number of people from Wash. & Phila. Met Frank Davis, Byron Fisher and 
others. All our fellows down in bathing. 

1890 August 25 Monday None 
recorded 

Went to the beach, nice time, met lots of people fine time all day Mrs. Demar’s in 
afternoon. On beach 

1890 August 26 Tuesday None 
recorded 

Beach in morning fun all day. Ella stayed all night Retired early 

1890 August 27 Wednesday None 
recorded 

Aunt Hattie, Louise and Florence spent the day. Louise stay in. Went for bathing 
nice time. Went to a hop Way[man?] 

1890 August 28 Thursday None 
recorded 

Beach in morning retired early. Beach in evening mosquitoes very bad 

1890 August 29 Friday None 
recorded 

Hop at Hanslow a fine time last of the season, full dress in bathing. Retired 2. A.M. 

1890 August 30 Saturday None 
recorded 

Beach for the last time. Left Atlantic City 4. P.M. After a pleasant time of 2 weeks 
and 2 days. 

1890 August 31 Sunday Very cool Answered M.W. letter. Very cool day. Carrie’s and Georgie’s house afternoon. 
Church evening. Jack came home [with] me. 

1890 September 1 Monday None 
recorded 

Cleaned windows in our room, Invited to Carrie’s in the evening. 

1890 September 2 Tuesday None 
recorded 

Invited to Marie Roland’s in the evening, a fine time. Met Miss Beckley 

1890 September 3 Wednesday None 
recorded 

[Nothing recorded] 

1890 September 4 Thursday None 
recorded 

[Nothing recorded] 

1890 September 5 Friday None 
recorded 

[Nothing recorded] 


